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the payment of outstanding certificates of indebtedness and in-
terest thereon and deficiencies in the proceeds of prior tax
levies, if any, in the same manner as the proceeds of taxes pro-
vided for in section 1 of this act, and so much thereof as may
be necessary is appropriated for such payments.

[(3)] Notwithstanding any provision of any other stat-
ute appropriating moneys in the State Airports Fund, all those
moneys over and above the amounts required to be transferred
as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 360.306,
360.351, 360.371, Subdivision 6, 360.382, Subdivision 6, and
360.383, Subdivision 6, and the amounts required to reimburse
the general revenue fund as otherwise provided by law shall be
used only for the purpose of making the transfers provided
for by subdivision 1 of this section and thus reducing the
amounts to be raised by the tax levies provided for by section
1 of this act, until after the date prescribed for the making of
the last of those levies, or until they are otherwise canceled by
law.

[(4)] The appropriation to the commissioner by section
4 is in addition to any other appropriation made to him out of
the Minnesota Aeronautics Fund by any other statute.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 720—H. F. No. 1522
An act relating to the establishment and maintenance of

pistol ranges in counties having a population of 650,000 or
more for the training of sheriff's deputies and other police of-
ficers; amending Laws 1958, Chapter 367.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 367, is amended to
read:

Section 1. 387.045 Hennepin county, pistol range.
Subdivision 1. Establishment. The county board of any
county now or hereafter having a population of 650,000 or
more is hereby authorized and empowered to establish and
maintain on any property owned by the county a pistol range
for the training of sheriff's deputies and other law enforcement
officers in the use of firearms. The cost of establishing such pis-
tol range shall not exceed $25,000, which amount shall be a
charge against any money in the county treasury not otherwise
appropriated.
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Subd. 2. Maintenance costi Annual maintenance cost
shall include the furnishing of targets and ammunition, said
costs not to exceed $900 per annum and to be included in the
sheriff's budget.

Sec. 2. Use. The county board of any such county is
also authorized and empowered to agree with any city, village
or town in such county for the use of such pistol range by its
police officers on such terms and conditions as may-be agreed
upon.

Sec. 3. Control, supervision. The county board of any
such county shall have complete control of any pistol range so
established and shall be charged with the supervision thereof
and may appoint any competent law enforcement officer, who
is a resident of Hennepin County, in charge of the range and
may establish and impose rules and regulations for its use and
may deny any person or persons the use of such range as a
penalty for violation of such rules or regulations.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 721—H. F. No. 1575
[Not Coded]

An act relating to fees of sheriffs in counties now or here-
after having a population of 600,000 or more; amending Laws
1953, Chapter 349, Section 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 349, Section 1, is amend-
ed to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county, sheriff fees. In counties
now or hereafter having.a population of 600,000 or more, the
sheriff shall charge a fee of one dollar for receiving, indexing
and putting in line for service each summons and complaint
left with him for service. Such fee shall be in addition to any
other fees now provided by law, and, if the plantiff prevail in
the action, it shall be charged to the defendant and taxed as
costs against him in the action.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 722—H. F. No. 1581
An act relating to certain teacher's retirement fund asso-

ciations determining the maximum amount of yearly benefit


